Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
48,907 1/29/2020 02 0
5. Status: X Approved [ Denied by DWR/GMD [ Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form X] Water Tube X Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) PersonID 63439 7c. Landowner(s) Person D
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
7a.
8. WUR Correspondent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes No
New to system [] Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [] | [} Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree [1Yes []No X IRR I REC ] DEW [ MUN
7 OsTK [JSED [JDOM [JCON
a.
COHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [J ART RECHRG
[JIND SIC: [J OTHER:
10. Completion Date: ___12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:
14, Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:
Date Prepared: 12/19/2019 By: DWS
Date Entered: 2/5/2020 By:
LMoody

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)




File No. 48,907 15. Formation Code: 530 Drainage Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER County: SU Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity MOD QTY
{IIOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV .
ENT Qualifier s T R D ‘N ‘W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 82550 SWNESE 19 30 3W 2 1768 1118 (Geo-Ctr) 800 1625 800 0 NONE
ENT 87883 SWNESE 19 30 3W 1768 868 (Batt1 of 4)
ENT 87884 SWNESE 19 30 3W 1768 993 (Batt1 of 4)
ENT 87885 SWNESE 19 30 3W 1768 1243 (Batt 1 of 4)
ENT 87886 SENWSE 19 30 3W 1768 1368 (Batt1 of 4)
BATTERY ID: 2162
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: 162.5 affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 48,829 & 49,269 (On Place of Use)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? X Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2021 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. ?'ace of Use NEY NWY. SWY% SEY% Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | Nw | sw | seE | NE | Nw |sw ]| sE | NE|Nw | sw ]| SE| NE| NW | sw | SE
ENT PUSE S T R D A Nl % | % | % | % |n|%n| %] % %o | % % % A A
MOD 65156 19 30 3W 1 |7.347.32(38.51]9.64 0.59 (28.36/0.37(32.89{125.02| 7a NO 48,829 & 49,269

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: December 19, 2019

FROM: Doug Schemm RE: Application, File No. 48,907 and
Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,269

Jared Friess has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 162.5 acre-feet
of groundwater at a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute from a proposed battery of four wells. The
point of diversion is located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 30 South, Range 3 West,
Sumner County, Kansas in the Arkansas River Basin. The applicant has signed the application form
stating that he has legal access to the point of diversion. There are no overlapping files in point of
diversion. However, File Nos. 48,829 and 49,269 will be a complete overlap in place of use. The proposed
place of use is described as 125.02 acres, wholly owned by the applicant. The requested quantity of water
of 162.5 acre-feet is the maximum allowable to irrigate the proposed 125.02 acres, based on the 1.3 acre-
feet per acre allowable in Sumner County, Kansas.

This application has been held for several years waiting for the applicant to provide test hole logs,
and also to allow him to construct the surface water components of this irrigation project. The groundwater
component is designed to provide supplemental water, if or when surface water is limited in availability.

File No. 48,829 is authorized 146.86 acre-feet, and File No. 49,269 is authorized 146.9 acre-feet,
limited to 162.5 acre-feet with the senior file. As noted above, the maximum allowable quantity for irrigation
use is 162.5 acre-feet. Therefore, File No. 48,907 will also be limited to 162.5 acre-feet when used in
combination with the two existing files. Note that because this pending application is senior to File No.
49,269, which has already been approved, the limitation on File No. 49,269 must be modified to “162.5
acre-feet per year when combined with File Nos. 48,829 and 48,907”. This limitation modification will be
conveyed to the owner in the transmittal letter for this new application approval, and it will be updated in the
DWR KWIS database.

The applicant identified two nearby domestic wells within one-half mile, and notification letters were
sent to these well owners on January 8, 2019. A telephone call was received from one of the domestic well
owners (Campbell) who asked general questions about the application and potential impact to their
domestic well but provided no specific impairment concerns. The nearest domestic well is over 1,400 feet
away, while the nearest irrigation well is over two miles away. The application complies with well spacing
criteria for all other aquifers.

A test hole log submitted with the pending application shows a shallow sand layer extending to 12
feet below ground surface, underlain by red and gray shale bedrock to a total depth of 80 feet.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 11.6 feet below ground and static water level was also 11.6
feet. Estimated production was 70 gallons per minute. It appears that the source of water is the Permian
System — Sumner Group. Other area wells show similar lithology, which indicates that the bedrock aquifer
extends throughout the entire two-mile circle. In addition, other well logs show that groundwater was
encountered at shallow depths (<20 feet) and static levels are at the same depths that water was
encountered, indicating this bedrock aquifer is unconfined. In addition, based on the proposed well
locations for this pending application adjacent to the stream, it appears that some of the water will be
surface water infiltration into the aquifer.



Jared Friess
File Nos. 48,907 and 49,269
Page 2

Per K. AR 5-3-11, safe yield for a unconfined aquifer is processed based on the extent of the
unconfined aquifer (i.e. the area of consideration). This is consistent with other applications with an
unconfined bedrock source of supply. The area of consideration, defined by the extent of the bedrock
aquifer within a two mile radius, is 8,042 acres. Based on a potential recharge of 2.3 inches, with 100%
available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,541.47 acre-feet. There are no existing,
permitted water rights within this two-mile circle, leaving the entire quantity of water available, so there is
sufficient water available for appropriation, and the application meets safe yield.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user
to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may
read at any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K. A.R. 5-1-

12. If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve
will also need to be installed.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended the referenced application
be approved in a January 30, 2019 e-mail. Based on the above discussion, the application complies with
safe yield and well spacing criteria, and approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor
prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the referenced application be
approved, in conjunction with the limitation modification on File No. 49,269.

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED
| 28 209 THE STATE OF KANSAS APR 9§ 201t
LDdws
KSDEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Dale A. Rodman, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
File Number [/8 ? O 7 WATER RESCL:™ S
This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVE.
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DEC 81 201
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE !
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application KS Déé f#m

(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW 9" Street, Second Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1283:
1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): JARED FRIESS
Address: 1129 MILAN RD
City: CONWAY SPRINGS State KS Zip Code 67031
Telephone Number: (620) 456-3151 (é‘ Q) 772-1146

2. The source of water is: O surface water in

(stream)
OR X groundwater in ARKANSAS RIVER

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete
and return to the Division of Water Resources. ) %*

234 162.5 AF

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is-489:15- acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge (b) [ lrrigation (c) O Recreational (d) OO Water Power
(e) O Industrial (f) O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic (i) 0O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging (I) [J Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) [0 Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use O

Fo. & emp O Meeets KA.R. 5-3-1 NO) Use | L sourcd G)s county SA By ML the 1>-3l- -

Code > Fee 0O TR# eceipt Date [)~3|-13  Check #

DWR 1-100 (Revised 02/04/2013)

* Redurod qulta discucsion wifh aﬂj@..i o~ I/7 20184. SOANNED
&,.Jm lz,Solmn.xl‘?ﬁF/M DwS’pw,e
I/afrord LLM
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660 5. The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:
APPLICANT REQUESTS 60 DAYS TO LOCATE POINT OF DIVERSION

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

7‘< (A) Oneinthe _S_w_ quarter of the N £ quarter of the SE quarter of Section 19, more particularly described
as being near a point [ Zégfeet North and 568 feet West of the Southeast comner of said section, in
Township 30 South, Range 3 West , SUMNER County, Kansas.

3K (B) One in the ‘Zw quarter of the NE quarter of the & quarter of Section _/ 9 , more particularly
described as being near a point /_763_ feet North and 9 93_ feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township 70 South, Range } Eascircle one), SUm neér County, Kansas.

sk (C) Onein the&&_ quarter of the Mz—: quarter of the 5 é quarter of Section / 9 , more particularly
described as being near a point { 768) feet North and 124§ feet West of the Southeast corer of said

section, in Township ZO South, Range 3 Eas(circle one), ()_umnﬂ[ County, Kansas.
Ak(D) One in the 5_& quarter of the &é’_\‘ q\'t}grter of the _S&  quarter of Section __/ 2 , more particularly

described as being near a point _| T£8X¥eet North and 136%) feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Townshipi O__ South, Range 2 Eas(circle one), izm 4’4 County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

6. The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

AR i (anT

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true and correct. ' %‘ / / J
Executed on D <« J7 20 /3 . XF3 (@724 //M(_//g
/ Applicant’s Signature

The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.
Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

§~
7. The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of BATTERY OF 4 WELLS (HEask to Wese Staaghe | ’N)

(number of wells, pumps or dams, efc.)
and (was)(will be) completed (by) ASAP

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

8.  The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be ASAP
WATER RESOURCES  (Mo/Daylvear)

£ fer infor makion \arov«“cl.u’ bﬁ applr cands . RECEIVED o
Dwslpuk DEC §1 2013 SOANNEY
12/2718

KSR ET O pORICULTURE



10.

1.

12.

File No. L{ g, 0‘07

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?

O Yes No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.
All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.

If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to
submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes &1 No

e If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required N/A - WELLS ONLY

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast comer of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the iocation of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) ¥z mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

PUSE OVERLAP 48820 & 48,22 {p‘l

QUANTITY WILL BE LIMITED TO 48, 829 ON THE PLACE OF USE

WATER RE= ™ RCES

KSDEFT OF mURIGULTURE



File No. 4 glqO’l

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. if the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: gTest holes O Well as completed MDrillers log attached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. B) (C) (D)

Date Drilled Gee Q#Oclm/ il /07

Total depth of well

Depth to water bearing formation

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
O(\clva,r:leEr,eenant, agent or otherwise) "

15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):
APPLICANT

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of hisfher knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at _(pn,0) 4 %g\‘x"ﬁ , Kansas, this | ] day of Der 2023
(month) (year)
Zu/ M

(Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)

By
(Agent or Officer Signature) and/or
APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER I.D. NO.(S)
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by RAR HQIESIH Date: 12/9/2013
(officeftitle)
WAT“‘R HF SoURCES




FEE SCHEDULE

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be
$100.00 plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet

WATER B
RECT

DEC 81 201~

KSDEPY OF AGRIC UL RS
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Place 0% use sheuld be Same as Seniok Files 48329% 48G07. Dwsiowg

IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

reno. 4€A071

Name of Applicant (Please Print): JARED FRIESS

1.

Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: :X_H—?\E‘D F-@/ ESL—() ‘
ADDRESS: /29 N Mlan cd ConuOGLi, g‘ofi:«)i kj L7105/
NEY4 NWYi SWY4 SEY4
S| T]|R TOTAL
NE |[NW|SW | SE|INE|NW|SW ] SE | NE|NW|SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
} Addlaslun PREY
IEA TV T )
% 19 [30 |3W|734/132|3851|9.44

0.59128.36|031 |3281| |25.02

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:
NEY4 NWY SWY SEYa
S T R TOTAL
NE [NW|SW | SENE|NW]ISW | SE || NENW|SW | SE | NE [ NW | SW | SE
Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY% SWYa SEV:
S T R TOTAL
NE|NWISW| SE{ NE|NW|SW| SEJl NE|NW{SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
WATER RESOURGES
DWR 1-100.23 (Revised 07/07/2000) BECENY En - Page 1 of 2

DEC 31 201

GRICULTURE



2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design

\l (%) (in/hr) Group
ﬂ( On )aamf -3

Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

- X Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA _X "Big gun" sprinkler

Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

(€)) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: 3 O psi

2) What is the sprinkler package design rate? (00O gpm

3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on
the outer 100 feet of the system? feet

4 Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:
D}M /Uwa’f (075' 100 (74 (,Afe

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

Mo 1 S?L wee NSor5

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your

request.
.57/(/ F, '/é, 7??0767 WATER RESC ifo Page 2 of 2

RECEWM: -

DEC 31 /b

KSDEPT OF AGHIG UL

489071




jd-18-30/3

(Date)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9" Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283

e 4507

Minimum Desirable Streamflow

Dear Sir:

| understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been established by
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

| understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval, if possible, of the above

referenced application.

Sigrfature of Applicant

State of Kansas ) J;%ZEQ }’/ﬂ/ZSS
) ss (Print Applicant's Name)

County of Sumn e 2. )

| hereby certify that foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me this /§/iu day of _LeGanige, 20 /3 .

Notafy Public

My Commission Expires:

e 19 2ol
Seprembo ek 17 JAN E. WOLKE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF KANSAS

~ ~ MyAppt Bxp. Z-/R L2

WATER RET e
DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008) RECE"

DEC S 080 v ol

KS DEPT OF AGH e ut ur



MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with

your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River

Big Blue River

Chapman Creek
Chikaskia River
Cottonwood River
Delaware River

Little Arkansas River
Little Blue River

Marais des Cygnes River
Medicine Lodge River
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area)
Neosho River

Ninnescah River
North Fork Ninnescah River
Rattlesnake Creek
Republican River
Saline River

Smoky Hill River
Solomon River

South Fork Ninnescah
Spring River

Walnut River
Whitewater River

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

BEC 31 2012

RS LEPT OFAGRIGCUL URE
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Agriculture, Residential & Commercial

Customer's Name  Jared Friess Date 4/7/2014
Address 1129 N. Milan Rd. Conway Springs, KS 67031 Test# 1,2,3
County Sumner Quarter SE Section 19 Township 308 Range _ [3W
Drilled Footage Description of Strata
From To
-~ = ~—IHole# 1 Centerof QuarterSection ~  |Yield ~ |50GPM | i
(4] 5 Clay
5 9 Fine Sand Sl L0 :
9 10 Shale
Hole #2 150' NW of hole #1
0 4 Clay Yield 50GPM
4 5 Fine Sand R ' ;
5 6 |Shale ‘ St o
P—
— Hole #3 250' Eastof hole #1 \
0 5 |Clay \ Yield 50GPM
5 12 [Fine Sand \ <L) /
12 13 |shale ) L |10
N - ]

5159 N.119th W. | Maize, KS67101 | 316-722-8380




. #48907%
Schemm, Dw [KDA]

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 1:28 PM
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: FW: We'll log permit# 48907

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 1:24 PM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: We'll log permit# 48907

Doug.
| think this can be approved, thank you for making the overlap and getting us some decent logs.

Thanks
Jeff

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2018 4:59 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <lJeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: We'll log permit# 48907

From: nicole friess [mailto:infriess@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2018 9:13 AM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA} <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>
Subject: We'll log permit# 48907

Hi Doug, here is soil profile. Will also send you well information as well.
Thanks Jared Friess
316-772-1146




A8 907
Analysis Results M 5‘;%(
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.

The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,541.47 AF. v
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 231.40 AF. -~23%}.4 = O
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,3 8707 AF.

| 541.47
Safe Yield Variables

The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.3 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 100%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 27-DEC-2018 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2. Domestic, Term and
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There is 1 water right and 1 point of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind  Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres  Net Acres
A 4890700 IRR AY G SE 1320 1320 19 30 03W 2 WR 23)/.4’( 23140 178.00 64.08 -




. <8307
Safe Yield Report Sheet

Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion
Point of Diversion in 19-30S-03W

Footages from SE corner- 1,768 feet North 1,118 feet West (Qeo - C@nfe&)

- S




¢

Report DateTuesday, Janua)r?ZS 119

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

1768 ft N and 1118 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 19, T 308, R 3W
Located at: 97.681813 West Longitude and 37.421101 North Latitude
GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ql FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit
A 48907 00 IRR AY G 491 -- -- -- SE 1320 1320 1S9 30 3w 2 231.40 231.40 AF

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = 231.40 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 231.4¢0 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:
97.681813 West Longitude and 37.421101 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR
A___ 48907 00 IRR AY G

> JARED FRIESS

>

> 1129 MILAN RD

> CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031



WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-5 Division of Water Resources App. No.

1 LOCATIONOF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number | Township No. | Range Number
County: % SWVS W WSl v 2> |1 30 s |R L/ OF 5w

Street/Rural Address of Well Location; if unknown, distance & direction | Global Positioning System (GPS) information:

from nearest town or intersection: If at owner’s address, check here M Latitude: ....ooooiiviiiiiii (in decimal degrees)
Longitude: .......oovviviiiiiiiiiniennn, (in decimal degrees)
Elevation: ........c.cococevvvieivniinnn
Datum: [[] WGS 84, [] NAD 83, [] NAD 27

2 WATER WELL OWNER: N Tk anol Collection Method:

RR#, Street Address, Box #: ; ) 0 /N. Q@?M /e d [ GPS unit (Make/Model: ............ccooveerieiniriennnnn, )

City, State, ZIP Code [[] Digital Map/Photo, [_] Topographic Map, [ ] Land Survey
Est. Accuracy: [ <3 m, [13-5m, []5-15m, []>15m

3 LOCATE WELL %
WITH AN “X” IN 4 DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL ..........0Y ... ft.
SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered (1) ................ (2)eeeiriiiiiiiinn ft. ) T ft,
N WELL’S STATIC WATER LEVEL......&%(... ft. below land surface measured on mo/day/yr ....................
[ [ Pump testdata: Well water was.................ft. after.................. hours pumping................ gpm
S NW--|--NE-- EST. YIELD.......... gpm. ,Well water was................. ft.after.................. hours pumping................ gpm
w l I e | Bore Hole Diameter .....[. / e 1O ft,oand .............. 10908 (s SO ft. :
i t WELL WATER TO BE USED AS: [] Public water supply O Geothermal [] Injection well
coSWoo| -osE-- [] Domestic ~ [] Feedlot [ Oil field water supply [1 Dewatering [ Other (Specify below)
e | | X' Iirigation  [] Industrial [] Domestic-lawn & garden [] Monitoring Well ...........ccecvvrevvnnnnn...
Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to Department? [] Yes No
S If yes, mo/day/yr sample was submitted..............cooevevnnennn.
! I mile. I Water well disinfected? & Yes [] No
5 TYPE OF CASING USED: [7] Steel PVC  [J Other.. e
CASING JOINTS: /E Glued [] C [ Welded [ Threaded
Casing diameter .. Jinto L ALEL ft., Diameter .............. in. to . .. ft., Diameter .. SAnto ft.

Casing height above land surface ........ lla..... in., Weight .... / D). Ibs /ft Wall thickness or gauge No v lo.
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL

[] Steel [[] Stainless Steel PVC [J Other (Specify) .....vvvvveeveeeeeeeieiiee e
[7] Brass [J Galvanized Steel None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE:
[ Continuous slot [ Mill slot [] Gauze wrapped [:] Torchcut  [] Drilled holes [J None (open hole)
[ Louvered shutter [ ] Key punched [] Wire wrapped  [] Saw cut Other (SPeCify) ..vvvneriviiiiiiveicinceieeenns
SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS: From....§ ........ ft.to........ @ ......... ft,From ..................... fl.t0 el T
From.. B {0/ RN ft., From ........oevveeenns ftto e, ft.
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From.. g B0 ft., From...........c.ooee. ftto . ft.
From.. Lftto...... q D ........ ft., From .........ccccevenens 10 i ft.
6 GROUT MATERIAL: Neat coment  [] Cpmeht s grout [XBentomte ETOtET ovrovvvrosooeeeoooemeeso oo
Grout Intervals:  From...%£....... ft.to.... { ft., From .. v ftto ft., From............... ftto..oooieiinnn. ft.
What is the nearest source of possrble contaminatio
[] Septic tank | Lateral lines [] Pit privy [] Livestock pens  [] Insecticide storage ~ [] Other (specify below)
[[] Sewer lines Cesspool  [[]Sewage lagoon [ ] Fuel storage [C] Abandoned water well
[ Watertight sewer lines [] Seepage pit Feedyard [[] Fertilizer storage Loil well/gaswell |, ., o.ooooiiiiiii
Direction from well .........oooveennnn... Z ................... Distance fromwell ................... / .................................
FROM | TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO LITHO. LOG (cont.) or PLUGGING INTERVALS

R e —

7} 57! N
21 192 %é _

Pal
7 CONTRACTOR’S OR LANDOWNER’S CERTIFICATION This water well wa o)ﬁ,constructed O reconstructed or l:l plugged
under my jurisdiction and was completed on (mg/day/year) .. éand this recdrd is true to the best of my kn a
Kansas Water Well Contractor’ s&ceﬁe No. Za /y is W t Well Record was completed on (mo/day/year) c?

under the business name of ..... PSS L . DY (SIBNAULE) ...ttt evire v

INSTRUCTIONS: Use typewriter or ball point pen. PLEASE PRESS FIRMI Y and PRINT clearly Please fill in blanks and check the correct answers. Send three copies
(white, blue, pink) to Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Bureau of Water, Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612-1367.
Telephone 785:296-5522. -Send one copy to WATER WELL OWNER and retain one for your records. Include fee of $5.00 for each constructed well. Visit us at
http:/www.kdheks.gov/watérwell/index.html.

KSA 82a-1212



USE TYPEWRITER OR BALL
POINT PEN-PRESS FIRMLY,
PRINT CLEARLY.

WATER WELL RECORD
KSA 820-1201-1215

Kansas Department of Health and
Environment-Division of Environment
(Water well Contractors)

Topeka, Kansas 66620

County Fraction

Section number

1. Location of well: 6‘1 M e;-‘/ Mlﬂ V(4 1/4Mﬂ/ 1/4 /7

Township number Range number

130 s & 5@2

. Distance and direction from nearest town or city: 3 W—-gw%{ﬁ/

Street address of well location if in city: &”1(-"'(7 bf 7‘[/"15(’ é"

3. Owner of well:
R.R. or street:

City, stote, zip code: C"l Wﬂ-—iﬁor/ﬂ S

Cf« :1 Jenc s

4. Locate with "X" in section below: Sketch map:

Al o(ooa?lm\'\

1 Mile
B3

\ 1 Mile

q gﬁﬂ,s L &703
6. Bore hc/e dia in. Complefion date

Well depth 424 . oV ‘;’Z 77

7. _/Cable tool ___ Rotary ___ Driven __ Dug
— Hollow rod ___ Jetted ___Bored __ Reverse rotary

8. Use: _/Domesﬁc — Public supply  __ Industry
___ lrrigation __ Air conditioning __ Stock
— Lawn __ Oil field water __ Other

5. Type ond color of material

XCcsmg Material .2&5_ |Hetght @r below
Threaded Welded lSurfoce _&____ in.

RMP. | PVC 'Welght Ibs./ft.

Diu..é in. to ﬂ ft. depfh'%: Thicknegs; mches or

Dia. ——in. to ft. depth Igag

“Th NS

10. Screen: Manufacturer's name Lﬁﬂd g /0W g‘{'

Type plp ___L”______

Slor/gauzc.__i_L_. Lengfh __,ZL__

r/

%‘w\ C—%—# 't !-—— /2 Set between 37 ft. and ft.
/ ft. and ft,

l_ / Gravel pack? 7 Size range of matericlﬂ

/09 ” 11, Static water level: mo./day/yr.

2L ft. below land surface Date léV.(‘ 77

12. Pumping level below land surfaces:

ft. after hrs. pumping g.p.m.

ft. after hrs. pumping g.p.m.
Estimated maximum yield g.p.m.
13. Water sample submitted: mo./day/yr.
. Yes _¥_ No Date

14. Well head completion:
Pitless adapt Inches above grade

p

15. We!l grouted? ge( 5 e
With: Neat cebfent ____ Bentonite _#7__ Concrete

Depth: From-@L ft. to _L& ft,

. Nearest source of possible contamination:
Fi Direction W Type _M_

Well disinfected upon completion? Yes No

17. Pump: &~ Not instolled

Manufacturer's name

Forward the white, blue and pink copies to the Department of Health and Environment

Mi.1023

Model number HP Volts
Length of drop pipe e ft. capacity g.p-m. m
Type:
Submersible — Turbine
— Jet — Reciprocating l
{Use a second sheet if needed) ___ Cenrifugal ___ Other £\
18. Elevation: 19. Remarks: 20. Water well contractor's certification: %
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report
is trug to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Topography: 2y Cun i §l§
— H"_' Business name ) 5 . License No. |
_L="STope Address nway 'pf”n%; A‘Jgn,— . N 'Q
Upland "
— VF::Hey Sign i1zed representative Dn%& ’% '§
4



KGS--Water Wells Query Answer--Scan of WWCS5 Form Page 1 of 1

Scan of WWCS5 Form

58 623:1212 1D No.

A ¥ p Numb Range Number "
Cour 20 T3¢l s ilm 3 W
Distanct and dirgetion rem noasest twm or Sity stxe? sddress of welt ﬁ&wt«d within city?

1T0 W 144 Ve A-fgnhir»\ ks,
2] WATER WELL OWNER : fugr~ (ong M0 i-

RN, St Address, Bex ¥ :|w€¢wlué ActE Board of Agriculture, Divislon of Water Resou
City, State, ZIP Code 4, o kS, Application Number: mﬂ
| 3] LOCATE WELL'S LOCATION WITE DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL. . wo .. f, ELEVATION: , ... stesvriertsatnaxtasicdn Cieerieaend

AN IN SECTION 80X: Mumwwmw:; [0 B2 a3
wen.z.ssmmmrsm.eva.u.‘f.., 1. below fand sface measured on modayyr . 9(3 - NN

E Pump test dota: Well waleFwas ........ ... &flec, ..o o000 BOUIS PUIMBING . ... ... ... gpm

)
i
N eyt - — E3t. Wikt «..... «er GRME Wall waler was . Ceeer R BHOE, e DOWES PUTRING . . oo oo gpm
! ! Boco Hola Dlamatar, .. . 0,10, t0.. GO oo P T B "
1 ! E} WELL WATER 1O BE USED AS: 5 Public walsr supply 8 A CoNGRTONNg 11 Wnjection wet
| i OO 3 Foosiol 501 4alc water supgly 9 Dewialering 12 Other (Specity bhetow)
s
1

] |
=

—femSE —— 2 imiga 41 tal 7D ¢ flaren 8 Garden) SO Mondorog wol . ... ciiaiiii e
1 .
1 j Was a iologicud sumple d o Doportment? Yes. . Nm"/.l! GDY'YTS SAMPYE was Sul-
- mitead Wator We# Disinfected? Yas for o Mo
_,'ij TYPE QF BLANK CASING USED: S Wrought lron 9 Concrate e CASING JOINTS: Glued. . & . Clampett. . . .. .
1 Steel 3 AMP (58) 6 Ashusios-Coment 9 Onhet (Spocity Do) Wﬁdw ........
4 ABS 7 Fibpsglages L......... femarmreamrenrrae . LT
Blark casing Gamater . .. . L wwole O e 90 e B Do PR
Casing haipht abowa land surdace. . .44, ... .. .. e weight. £ 4.t Wik thicknoss 6r gauge No. 3‘».-& ............
TYPE OF SCAREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: Wit 10 Asbestos-cement
1 Sigel 3 Slalriess a%ee! 5 Fibargtass 8 RMP {SR} 1O [zpotity) .. .. ... ...,
2 Brass £ Gahanized sieel 6 Concrata tile 9ABS 12 NONO U303 (0paa Boky)

SCREEN OF PERFOHATION OPENINGS ARE: S (Gauzed wiappad 8 Saw cut 11 None (epes Do)
1 Continucus 3iod 6 Wire wippped 2 Dii¥ed holes
2 Leuvorod shuttor ¥ punctvad 7 Torch cut 1DCther{spacityl . ..o iee i f

SCREEN.PEAFORATED INTERVALS: From, . 5.0, ... nw 520 L Eem
FrOm. , oivasesnrinaans [ TP
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From. i‘} .
[6]GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Naat coment . 2 Caeeent grout 3 Heseig) ORI o an o amr e e
Brout Intervais: From..... 2. ..... ftbo... oS M, Fomo L. M ta ... M, FOm . Rt s inenens M
What is the neanest solste of possible coslammaton: 10 Livostack pons 14 Abardioned watmm&
1 Saptk Bk 4 Laterst fines 7 Pl privy 1% Fuet siorage 15 Ol well:Gas woll
2 Sawor lings 5 Cess peol B Sewage fmgoan 12 Fortilizor Stompe 18 Othar {spocify bolow)
& Seapage pit 9 Foadyard 13 1040CHEHE0 HIBGE [ euiiaeiiiininan s
| Cieaetion freen wall? Lo bl How many fow1? S
FROM | 10 LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM | 10 PLUGGING INTERVALE
[a] Y Tot < ()n.i
2 = oY
& i3 | Liazsand
PR LT el Sand
Lt Kpo Shale

__]CONMSCRLANDDW‘IER’SCE AFICATION: Thas wiine woll was {1 12 reconsinacted, of (3] plipged wder my jurisdiction and was
soenpioted o0 modaviveard . 25 1 A TOS 0 s rcord 5 bua 1o e basLof y kolacge an b, Kansas
eatar Wall Gontraciors Licence No. ... etV oL This Waler Woll Racord was compiated on mavdoyhymy . 20 F. 3799 .
urides ihe businews rame ¢ Q,"-ASG. pf‘«”. Lo by (signature) ¢ A

INSTRUGIIONS: Use Tyoawetar of ba ponepea. aﬁaw&»m“ﬂMMﬁmnwmmwmmnwmmcmm
Tororrnrs, Tieson of Wanse. Topeb, Kinaas SE520 001, Tewgins TA5 208 5534 Sevet a0 15 WATER WELL OWHER ard sstain o 3¢ your rocorts. Pag of $5.00 R soch sorgizcing wok .

Kansas Geological Survey

Comments to webadmin@kgs.ku.edu
URL=http://www.kgs.ku.edu/Magellan/WaterWell/index.html]
Display Programs Updated July 2, 2014

Data added continuously.

http://chasm.kgs.ku.edu/ords/wwcS5.wwc5d2.scanpage?well_id=334936 11/4/2014
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L, S WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-5 KSA 82a-1212
‘LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number Township Number Range Number
ounty: .- -7 SUMNER NW % SW QF.__Ya 29 T 130 S R 3w EW

istance and direction from nearest town or city street address of well if located within city?

% N. of Conway Springs, 1} W., % N. & 330' E. into location  CONWAY SPRINGS, KS.
WATER WELL OWNER: Herman Hemberger

iR#, St. Address, Box # : 318 s. 7 Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resourceg
iy, State, ZIP Code : Conway Springs, Ks. Application Number: v
LOCATEINELLS LOCATION WITH 4| DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL. . . . .. 100...... fELEVATION: ittt e
N Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered 1. ....... 15........ B2 L T t.
| ' WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL . . .. . . 15 .. . below land surface measured on mo/daylyr .8-13-82.........
__ N:N U h:E __ Pump test data: Well waterwas ........... ft. after ........... hours pumping . .. ........ gpm
1 ' Est. Yield ........ gpm: Wellwaterwas ........... ft. after ........... hours pumping . . ......... gpm
' W 1 | Bore Hole Diameter.12. dncto. floand. ... ... into ... .0 ... ft.
: | ] WELL WATER TO BE USED AS: 5 Public water supply 8 Air conditioning 11 Injection well
__ S\'N N S'E - 1 Domestic 3 Feediot 6 Oil field water supply 9 Dewatering 12 Other (Specify below)
| X ' 2 Irrigation 4 Industrial 7 Lawn and garden only 10 Observation well  ......................o i,
I 1 Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to Department? Yes............ No.... X ....; If yes, mo/day/yr sample was sub
S mitted Water Well Disinfected? Yes X No
TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 5 Wrought iron 8 Concrete tile CASING JOINTS: Glued . . X . .Clamped . . ... ..
1 Steel 3 RMP _(SR) 6 Asbestos-Cement 9 Other (specify below) Welded..................
2 PVC 4 ABS 7 Fiberglass e Threaded. . .. ............. i
lank casing diameter . ........ 5 .int0...20...... .. ft.. Dia............. [T T (o ft. Dia...... ...... into............. ft.
‘asing height above land surface. .. ......... 12. . _.in, weight .. ... 1.59............. Ceﬁ;%i’%aﬁ LERE o?lg)gj_g%%o. 203
YPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: 7 PVC 10 Asbestos-cement
1 Steel 3 Stainless steel 5 Fiberglass 8 RMP (SR) 11 Other (specify) . .. .................
2 Brass 4 Galvanized steel 6 Concrete tile 9 ABS 12 None used (open hole)
CREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 5 Gauzed wrapped 8 Saw cut 11 None (open hole)
1 Continuous slot 3 Mill slot 6 Wire wrapped 9 Drilled holes
2 Louvered shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch cut 10 Other (specify) .. ........ ...t
CREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS:  From..........20 . . ft.to..... 100... ... f,FrOmM . L AL . ft.
From................. ft.to........ ... .. ... ft, From................. fl.to...... .. ft.
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS:  From...,...... L4 . . fto..... 100........ o FrOM . oo O T ft.
From ft. to ft., From ft. to ft.
GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Neat cement 2 Cement grout 3 Bentonite B OMEE oot
irout Intervals:  From....... 4 L. ftto L 14 ....... ft., From............ ft. to............ ft. From............ ft.to............ ft.
vhat is the nearest source of possible contamination: 10 Livestock pens 14 Abandoned water well
1 Septic tank 4 Lateral lines 7 Pit privy 11 Fuel storage 15 Oil well/Gas well
2 Sewer lines 5 Cess pool 8 Sewage lagoon 12 Fertilizer storage 16 Other (specify below)
3 Watertight sewer lines 6 Seepage pit 9 Feedyard 13 Insecticide storage ... NONE. APPARENT.........
lirection from well? How many feet?
FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG
0 3 Topsoil
3 100 Red_Shale
\

[ CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was (1) constructed, (2) reconstructed, or (3) plugged under my jurisdiction and was

ompleted on (mo/day/year) ............. 8-13=82..................0 T~ and this record is true to the best of my kn? and belig#” Kansas
Jater Well Contractor's License No. ... ... 236........... This Water Well Record was completed on (mo/day%. /0-‘ / .’? ]
nder the business name of Harp Well & Pump Serv., Inc. by (signature)

NSTRUCTIONS: Use typewriter or ball point pen, PLEASE PRESS FIRMLY and PRINT clearly. Please fill in blanks, underlin&.or circle the correct answers. Send top |

ree copies to Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Division of Environment, Environmental Geology Section, Topeka, KS 66620. Send one to WATER WELL
JWNER and retain one for_ your records.




INPUTS yaded Section C
Target Section Definition : 48,907 ‘
Section 19
[Township 30
Range 3
'I'Ra_ng_;e Direction W
Target Point Coordinates (NAD27 or NAD83) |
Target Longitude -97.681970
Target Latitude 37.421120

4. Use feet distances correspondlng to datum of target pomt

Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)
Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes

Ceo- Comtee i3 50 west
}test hsle e

6/28[18 e-rmal) from
flop licon™ -
| 7¢8'N & 1,118'W



Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: nicole friess <jnfriess@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 28, 2018 3:32 PM
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: Re: We'll log permit# 48907

Hi Doug, | think | forgot to give you the point of diversion for the new well site. These Wells would run in a east to west
straight line with the central point being 55 feet west of the test hole assuming their GPS location is accurate. Thanks
Jared Friess

Sent from my iPhone

On May 30, 2018, at 1:03 PM, Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> wrote:

Hello Jared,

I will take a look at this in the next week or so.
Have a great day,

Doug

From: nicole friess [mailto:infriess@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2018 9:13 AM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm @ks.gov>
Subject: We'll log permit# 48907

Hi Doug, here is soil profile. Will also send you well information as well.
Thanks Jared Friess
316-772-1146

<image001.jpg>

Sent from my iPhone



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

A8 907

{Form

WWC5

Contractor

Premier Pump and Well Service, Inc.

{Well Owner

Jared Friess

{DociD

1409092

’ Lﬁholgy

Sandy Topsoil

Light Grey Clay \

Fine Sand \

Mostly Fine to Some Medium |
Sand ,

Soft Red Shale

~ [Hard Grey Shale

|Soft Red Shale

Hard Red Shale
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WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC(C-5 Division of Water 48907
¥ Original Record  [[] Correction [} Change in Well Use Resources App. No. Well ID
1 LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number | Township Number Range Number
County: Sumner NWY SW'% NE Y SE% 19 T 30 § R 3 OJE@AW
2 WELL OWNER: Last Name: Friess First: Jared Street or Rural Address where well is located (if unknown, distance and
igzin&%? direction from nearest town of intersection): 1f at owner’s address, check here: [
129 N Mllan R W 110th and N Milan Rd
City: Conway Sprinas Swate: Kansazip: 67031 Sumner County
P LOCATENEIL | 4 DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL: ... 80..... f. | § Latitude: ... 3742112 (decimal degrecs)
SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered: 1) ... ’i Aot Longitude: ........... 97.68197 ... (decimal degrees)
N D b 3y R ot 4[] Dry Well Daum: ) WGS 84 [INADS3 [ NAD27
WELL’S STATIC WATER LEVEL: ........ 84,6 ft. Source for Latitude/Longitude:
f ! W2 below land surface, measured on (mo-day-yr). 2/14/2018 1 GPS (unit make/model: ...........o...coovvrivooe )
e NW oo NE-- [ above land surface, measured on (mo-day-yr) (WAAS enabled? ] Yes [ No)
| { Pump test data: Well water WS s fi. [3 Land Survey [ Topographic Map
W E after.......... hours pumping .............. gpm [0 Online Mapper: ... v.veeeeeeereeeeeeeeceesemeeeeenereoe
swo B N \\{‘cll WALET WAS oo fi.
: g after.......... P DUMPING errereaen.e
| ] Estimated Yield: . 77 {3 ffgg:nng e 6 Elevation: 1345 f [ Ground Level [0 TOC
5 Bore Hole Diameter: ....14 . in to ... 80 . and Source: [] Land Survey  [JGPS [ Topographic Map
e LR I M0 ft. @ Other KOLAR ...
7 WELL WATER TO BE USED AS:
1. Domestic: 5. 3 Public Water Supply: well ID oo 10. [ Oil Field Water Supply: lease ..iiciviiivenveninn.n
[ Household 6. [0 Dewatering: how many wells? ..o, 11 Test Hole: well 1D Lo
[ Lawn & Garden 7. [0 Aquifer Recharge: well1D ......... ... [ Cased [ Uncased [ Geotechnical
[ Livestock 8. [J Monitoring: well ID 12. Geothermal: how many bores? ....veoeerrineenn
2. {4 rrigation 9. Environmental Remediation: well ID ................ a) Closed Loop [ Horizontal [J Vertical
3.0 Feedlot 3 Air Sparge [ Soil Vapor Extraction b) Open Loop [J Surface Discharge [ Inj. of Water
4, [ Industrial [ Recovery [ Injection 13. [0 Other (specify): coovviveiieiiiiniiee e
Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to KDHE? [ Yes [ No Ifyes, date sample was submitted: .....................co.
Water well disinfected? &1 Yes O No
8 TYPE OF CASING USED: [ Steel FIPVC [ Other .o.coovvveeneennn, CASING JOINTS: 4 Glued [ Clamped [J Welded [ Threaded
Casing diameter ......%0 ... in. 0. 57 f, Diameter L .10 ft., Diameter............in. to ...
Casing height above land surface ......... 18 .. in.  Weight....oiinnnnn. Ibs/ft.  Wall thickness or gauge No, 080, ...
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL:
3 Steel [ Stainless Steel [] Fiberglass K PVC [ Other (SPecif¥) vvvvvnrvviireeenerieecimicnivenneenne
7 Brass 7] Galvanized Steel [ Concrete tile [[1 None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE:
] Continuous Slot ~ §} Mill Siot [J Gauze Wrapped [ Torch Cut [ Drilled Holes  [J Other (Specify) coveveeiiiviiiniinienennn,
{1 Louvered Shutter ] Key Punched  [[] Wire Wrapped [ Saw Cut  [[] None (Open Hole)
SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS: From.20..... . ©0 .80, . /. From ... fto. ... fr.. From ............ R0 e ft.
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From...22.. f.w...80.  f, From.. ... fto..... ft, From ... R0 R
9 GROUT MATERIAL:_ [ Neatcement [ Cement grout Bentonite [ Other vuviirieivrit it s s e e e nan e aeraa
Grout ntervals: From .. .8 flite 8% ft., From ..........c.0 10 ft.. From.............. fl.to. i fl
Mearest source of possible contamination:
[ Septic Tank [ Lateral Lines O Pit Privy [J Livestock Pens [ Insecticide Storage
{1 Sewer Lines {3 Cess Pool [0 Sewage Lagoon [ Fuel Storage ] Abandoned Water Well
] Watertight Sewer Lines [ Seepage Pit [0 Feedyard 7] Fertilizer Storage O Oil Well/Gas Well
L1 Other (Specify) oovnern e e e e e s
Direction from well? ..., Distance from well? oo fi.
10 FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO LITHO. LOG (cont.) or PLUGGING INTERVALS

Altached |Attached |Atftached

Notes:

11 CONTRACTOR’S OR LANDOWNER’S CERTIFICATION: This water well was /] constructed, [] reconstructed, or [_| plugged
under my jurisdiction and was completed on (mo-day-year) .5/14/2018... ... and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Kansas Water Well Contractor’s License No. 238.......... This Water Well Record was completed on (mo-day-year) 5(14/2018..........
under the business name of Premigt.Pump and. Well.Service InG..........ooooieinie

Send one copy to WATER WELL OWNER and retam one for your records. Fee of $5.00 for each constructed well.
KS Department of Health and Environment, Bureau of Water, Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson St.. Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612-1367. Telephone 785-296-33565.

Visit us at hitp ZAvww kdheks goviwaterwell/index himl KSA 82a-1212

\H 04095,



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DrvisioN oF WATER RESOURCES
Toreka FELD Orrice

6531 SE Forses Ave., Surte B

PuoNE: (785) 296-5733
Fax: (785) 296-8298
www.agriculture.ks.gov

Topera, KS 66619
(GOVERNOR JEOLYER, M.D.
JackE MCCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
January 8, 2019
GEOFF BARKLY
1241 W 110 AVEN
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031

Re: Pending New Application, File No. 48,907
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Jared Friess has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate
162.5 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
800 gallons per minute from a battery of four wells. The proposed point of diversion is the geographic
center of the well battery located as follows:

In the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19, in
Township 30 South, Range 3 West, Sumner County, Kansas.

A site map is included for your review. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells
in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully
informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office
within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

(g Bkl

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

Enclosure

pc: Jared Friess



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DrvisioN oF WATER RESOURCES
Torexa FELD OFFICE

6531 SE Forses AVE., Surte B

PHONE: (785) 296-5733
Fax: (785) 296-8298
www.agriculture.ks.gov

Toreka, KS 66619
(GOVERNOR JEOLY'ER, M.D.
JackeE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE
January 8, 2019
GREG CAMPBELL
1151 N MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031

Re: Pending New Application, File No. 48,907
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Jared Friess has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate
162.5 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of
800 gallons per minute from a battery of four wells. The proposed point of diversion is the geographic
center of the well battery located as follows:

In the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 19, in
Township 30 South, Range 3 West, Sumner County, Kansas.

A site map is included for your review. Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells
in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully
informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water.
Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to submit to this office
within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

g Bl

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

Enclosure

pc: Jared Friess
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Topeka Field Office Phone: (785) 296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback. Governor

David W. Barfield. Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

December 18, 2014
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031

RE: Pending Applications, File Nos. 48,829 and 48,907

Dear Mr. Friess:

We have completed a preliminary review of your new applications referenced above, and additional information
is required to continue our processing. Application, File No. 48,829 is requesting to re-divert 146.9 acre-feet of
stored surface water for irrigation use. In order to comply with K.A.R. 5-3-19, for Sumner County, the maximum
reasonable annual quantity of water for irrigation use is 1.3 acre-feet per acre. Based on a quantity of 146.9 acre-
feet, this would equate to a maximum of approximately 113 acres that could be irrigated. Please indicate on the
enclosed aerial photo map, and complete the “Irrigation Use Supplemental Sheet”, to show the acreage you wish
to irrigate. Please initial any changes you make on these attachments, and return the originals to our office when
completed.

Regarding Application, File No. 48,907, the driller log information we received in our office shows that the
saturated thickness of the aquifer in this local area is extremely limited (only a few feet). Saturated thickness is
typically defined as the distance from the water table to the base of the aquifer for a shallow, unconfined aquifer.
Shale bedrock was encountered in each of the borings at very shallow depths below ground surface. The limited
saturated thickness has created concerns as to what this source of water supply can physically yield. Both
regulation, K.A.R. 5-3-20 specifically (b)(2), and statute K.S.A. 82a-711 specifically (b)(2)(4), support our
request for additional information. K.A.R. 5-3-20 (b), states, in part, the maximum reasonable annual quantity of
water that may be approved for use on irrigated land shall be limited to the following: (2) the quantity of water
reasonably physically available from the source of water supply based on the physical characteristics of the source
of water supply and the proposed diversion works.

Application, File No. 48,907 is requesting 231.4 acre-feet of water at a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute.
As described above, the maximum allowable quantity of water that can be approved is limited to what is
physically available from the source of water supply (aquifer). The saturated thickness at the proposed point of
diversion is a physical characteristic of this aquifer, and is likely to be a significant factor in determining what
quantity of water the Division of Water Resources can approve for this application. Therefore, you must
provide additional information such as a hydrologic analysis of the aquifer (e.g. aquifer pump test) to show
what quantity of water is physically available from your source of supply.

You have a period of 30 days (until January 18, 2015) to either (1) submit additional information to our
office or (2) request additional time beyond the 30 days to submit additional information. If you wish to request
additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 30 day period expires. Such a request should state what
steps are being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to
our office.



Jared Friess
File Nos. 48,829 and 48,907
Page 2

If you do not request more time within the 30 day period, or if your request is not granted, the above- referenced
Application, File No. 48,907 will be submitted to the Chief Engineer with a recommendation it be denied for
failure to timely show to the satisfaction of the chief engineer that the application can be approved for the
requested quantity of water. Any relevant credible information submitted within the time allowed will be given
due consideration, prior to final action on the application.

If you no longer wish to pursue the application to appropriate groundwater, File No. 48,907, piease sign the
enclosed “Voluntary Dismissal of an Application for Permit to Appropriate Water” form and return it to our
office.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have
the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

bpst b

Douglas Schemm

Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office
Enclosures

pc:  Stafford Field Office



Phone: (785) 296-3717
Fax: (785) 296-1176

Department of Agriculture
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1280 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture. ks.gov

108 SW &th Street, 2nd Floor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback; Governor
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

March 28, 2014
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031 RE: Pending Application, File No. 48,907

Dear Mr. Friess:

The application referred to above was returned to you for additional information on January 6, 2014,
and with your current extension of time the required response date is April 28, 2014. The purpose of this
letter is to provide a reminder that in order for you to retain your priority of filing, the original application,
and requested information, needs to be returned to this office on or before April 28, 2014, or within any
authorized extension of time thereof. According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed
application and attachments, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal
of the application.

If an extension of time is necessary to supply the requested information, please request the extension of
time, in writing, before April 28, 2014. Provide information on why the additional time is needed and how
much additional time is requested. Since there are instances when the Chief Engineer may deny your request
for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3619. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,
Katie Hermes

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Stafford Field Office



T4 Phone: (785) 296-3717
109 SW Sth Street, 2nd Fioor Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 296-1176
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1280 Division Of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
March 5, 2014

JARED FRIESS

1129 MILAN RD

CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031 RE: Pending Application, File No. 48,907

Dear Mr. Friess:

In response to your written request by mail received in this office on February 27, 2014, the Chief
Engineer is allowing an additional extension of time for sixty (60) days, in which to supply further information
concerning the above referenced file. The original application was returned to you on January 6, 2014, and with
your current extension of time the due date was February 28, 2014. With this extension of time, the revised
deadline will be April 28, 2014.

Extension requests are evaluated on a case by case basis. Since it appears that no pending application
would be adversely affected by granting an extension, you are being allowed this additional 60 days. If near the
end of the current extension you determine that additional time will be needed, you may submit another request
for an extension prior to the deadline given above. Since there are instances when the Chief Engineer may deny
your request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests for more time will be granted.

In order for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments must
be returned, with the requested information to this office on or before April 28, 2014, or within any authorized
extension of time thereof. According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed original application and
attachments, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal of the application.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3619. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,
Katie Hermes

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Stafford Field Office
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_ Phone: (785) 296:3717
109 SW Sth Street, 2nd Floor Department of Agriculture Fax: (785] 2961176
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283 Division of Water Resources hitp://agriculture ks.gov/dwr

Jackie McClaskey, Acting Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

January 28, 2014
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031 RE: Pending Application, File No. 48,907

Dear Mr. Friess:

The application referred to above was returned to you for additional information on January 6, 2014,
and with your current extension of time the required response date is February 28, 2014. The purpose of this
letter is to provide a reminder that in order for you to retain your priority of filing, the original application,
and requested information, needs to be returned to this office on or before February 28, 2014, or within any
authorized extension of time thereof. According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed
application and attachments, within the time allowed, shall constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal
of the application.

If an extension of time is necessary to supply the requested information, please request the extension of
time, in writing, before February 28, 2014. Provide information on why the additional time is needed and
how much additional time is requested. Since there are instances when the Chief Engineer may deny your
request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3619. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,
Katie Hermes

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc:  Stafford Field Office



Phone: (785} 296-3717

109 SW Sth Street, 2nd Floor Department of Agriculture Fox: (785) 2961176
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283 Division of Water Resources hitp:/ /agriculture ks.gov/dwr
Jackie McClaskey, Acting Secretary . Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

January 6, 2014
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031 RE: Pending Application, File No. 48,907

Dear Mr. Friess:

After reviewing your above referenced application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, the file is being
returned to you for additional information. As specified in K.A.R. 5-3-1, an application acceptable for filing shall show the
source of water supply and either shall show a description of the location of the proposed point of diversion or shall request a
60-day period of time in which to establish the location of the proposed point of diversion within a limited area. In your
original application, received in this office on December 31, 2013, you had requested a 60-day period of time in which to
locate the specific point of diversion within a specified quarter section tract of land described as the Southeast Quarter of
Section 19, in Township 30 South, Range 3 West, Sumner County, Kansas.

In Paragraph No. 5 of the application please provide the description of the location of the proposed geographic center of
the well battery, and the location for each of the individual wells comprising the battery of wells. The feet distances North
and West from the Southeast corner of the section must be listed for each well in the battery. The location of the point of
diversion for the file (i.e. the geographic center of the proposed well battery) must be plotted on the enclosed site map. Per
K.A.R. 5-3-4, the location of all water wells of every kind within one-half (/%) mile of the point of diversion covered by the
proposed appropriation must be plotted on the topographic map, identified as to its use, and include the name and mailing
address of the well owner. The application currently has this information attached; please verify the information is correct once
you have established your point of diversion for this file.

Paragraph No. 13 of the application requests well information so the source of supply of the proposed wells may be
determined. Pursuant to K.A.R. 5-3-4d, this office requires a stratigraphic log of a well or test hole within 300 feet of the
proposed point of diversion, unless the chief engineer has sufficient information to understand the lithology and determine the
groundwater source formation. Please supply the indicated information and a test hole log or a driller's log with the returned
application.

In order for the application to retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments must be returned, with
the requested information to this office on or before February 28, 2014, or within any authorized extension of time thereof.
According to the law, default in the refiling of the completed application and attachments, within the time allowed, shall
constitute forfeiture of the priority date and dismissal of the application. If you have any questions, please contact me at (785)
296-3619. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

&atie Hermes

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program
Enclosure
pc: Stafford Field Office



phone: (785) 296-3717

109 SW 9th Street, 2nd Floor Department of Agriculture fax: (785)296-1176
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283 Division of Water Resources http://agriculture ks.gov/dwr
Jackie McClaskey, Acting Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

January 2, 2014
JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGES KS 67031

RE: Application
File No. 48,907
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 19-30S-3W, in Sumner County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file
number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Dorvatlon . AeRamm

Douglas W. Schemm
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

DWS: al (
pc: Stafford Field Office
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1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

FILE CoPy
JARED FRIESS

1129 MILAN RD February 6, 2020
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031-8219

RE: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 48,907 and 49,269
Dear Mr. Friess:

There is enclosed a permit to appropriate water (File No. 48,907) authorizing you to proceed with construction of the
proposed diversion works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to
divert such unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location specified in the permit, and to
use it for the purpose and at the location described in the permit. Please note that because File No. 48,907 is senior in
priority to File No. 49,269, the limiting condition on File No. 49,269 must be modified as follows: “That the quantity of
water approved under File No. 49,269 is further limited to the quantity which combined with Appropriation of Water,
File Nos. 48,829 and 48,907, will provide a total not to exceed 162.5 acre-feet of water per calendar year for direct
irrigation use on the authorized place of use”. This limitation modification will be addressed at time of certification for
this file.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approval
documents. A water meter is required on the proposed diversion works and you must install it prior to water being put to
beneficial use in order for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meter should be used to provide the
information required on the annual water use report.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion works within
the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of this permit. Enclosed
is a form which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion works have been completed.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted to the
Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the permit to complete diversion works or to perfect an
appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the expiration of time set
forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your permit or your water right.
Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.
There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation which will
establish the extent of your water right. If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss this
specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

O~

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAB:dws
Enclosures

pc: Stafford Field Office



THE STATE !

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
, (This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 48,907 of the applicant

JARED FRIESS
1129 MILAN RD
CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted
data, and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested
rights and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except
those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to
proceed with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial
use and otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and

limitations:
1. That the priority date assigned to such application is December 31, 2013.
2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in

the application, as follows:

NEY: NWYs SWVa SEY
Sec. Twp. Range| NEV: |NWYi | SWYi | SEVa | NEVa | NWYa | SWY4 |SEVa| NEYs [NWY4 | SWY |SEV.|NEYV4| NWYi | SWYs| SEV

19 30S 3W |7.34|7.32|38.51|9.64 0.59|28.36| 0.37 |32.89|125.02

TOTAL

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of a battery of four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW% NEY SE') of Section 19, more
particularly described as being near a point 1,768 feet North and 1,118 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 30 South, Range 3 West, Sumner County, Kansas, located substantially as
shown on the topographic map accompanying the application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 162.5 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2021 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by
the required statutory fee of $100.00.
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6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2025 or any authorized extension thereof. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10.  That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct
any dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public
or private property.

11.  That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of
this permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12
adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of
water diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning
and end of the report year).

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority
of this permit.
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If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set
forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude
further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Ordered this }Q day of \JQ.VWLW\{ , 2070 in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬂb day of \‘O.n , 202, by

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of

Agriculture.

/
Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 15& day of ‘-%YUL , 2020 , 1 hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application and Permit to Proceed, File No. 48,907, dated 749, powas mailed postage
; . o ]
prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

JARED FRIESS

1129 MILAN RD

CONWAY SPRINGS KS 67031
With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office

Division of Water Resources
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16.  That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.

17.  That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum
desirable streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source
of supply to which this water right applies.

18.  That this permit is limited such that all wells shall be located within a three hundred (300) foot
radius circle, in the same local source of supply, and shall supply water to a common distribution system.

19. That the applicant shall submit to the Chief Engineer a copy of the well log required by the
Kansas Department of Health and Environment under the authority of K.S.A. 82a-1212, currently form
WWC-5, within 30 days following the drilling of the well at the location authorized herein.

20. That the quantity of water approved under this permit is further limited to the quantity which
combined with Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 48,829 and 49,269 will provide a total not to exceed
162.5 acre-feet of water per calendar year for irrigation use on the land described herein.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you'may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days
after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320
Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing
and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the
request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must
be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33
days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal
Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX
(785) 564-6777.



